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Construction of Underground Tank and Booster Pumping Station for P&T
Quarters

2650. SHRIBHAJAMAN BEHERA: Will -

the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to refer to the reply given on 29
March, 1989 to Unstarred Question No. 3764 reqgarding inadequate water supply in R.K.
Puram and state the details of the project of the proposal of construction of underground Pumping Station in that area alongwith the cost and time frame?

THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANS-
PORT AND MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRIK.P. UNNIKRISHNAN): Water Supply in the P&T Colony Sector Vi, R.K.
Puram is controlled by M.C.D. M.C.D. had suggested construction of an underground water tank, a booster pumping station and a dedicated pipe line from the existing Booster Pumping Station in Sector Vlltothe said new underground water tank to be construcied by the Telecom. Department subject to the condition that additional water will be released only onthe augmentation ofthe Trunk water supply system. The cost of underground water Tank and pipe line was anticipated at Rs. 15.8 lakhs and cost of booster water pump Rs. 6.5 lakhs. The time frame for completion of project is expected to be around a year. Since there 1s no assurance of Increasing water supply M.C.D., the project has not been taken up in hand as yet.

[ Trans/ation)
Setting up of Electronic Exchanges in Mandideep and Obedullahganj Town of Raisen District and Basoda in Vidisha

2651. SHRI RAGHAVJI: Wil the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any scheme to set up Electronic Exchanges in Mandideep and Obedullahganj town of Raisen district and Basodatown of Vidisha of Madhya Pradesh;
and ‘

(b) it so, the time by which this scheme is likely to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANS-
PORT AND MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI K.P. UNNIKRISHNAN): (a) it is planned to provide electronic exchange at Mandideep, Obedullahganj in Raisen District and Ganjbasoda town in Vidisa District M.P. As per record there is ro station as Basoda town in Vidisa District.

(b) It is planned to commission electronic exchanges at Mandideep by June,
1990, Obedullahaganj during 1991-92 and
at Ganjbasoda by March, 91.

[English)
Murder and Kidnapping cases in Delhi

2652. SHRI HET RAM: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of murder and kidnapping cases reported in Delhi during the last three years:

(b) the number of cases solved by Delhi police;

(c) the number of officers of Delhi Police who were given out of turn promotions/ awards/commendations for their exemplary roles in solving the said cases during these years; and

(d) the steps taken by Government solve the remaining cases?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI MUFTI MOHAMMAD SAYEED): (a)
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Murder Kidnapping
1987 312 611
1988 396 582
1989 342 664
(upto 28.2.90)
52 87
1102 1944

(b) 683 cases of murder and 669 cases of kidnapping have been worked out during this period.

(c) 27 police officers have been promoted out of turn and 513 officers/men of Delhi Police have been given awards/com-
mendations during the years 1987, 1988,
1989 and 1990 (upto 28.2.90)

{(d) Assistance from Crime Record Office, motivation of residents and gathering anddeveloping the informationfrom sources are some of the measures.

Frequency Distribution of Ships in Major Ports

2653. DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA: Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state the frequency distribution by draft of visiting ships in major ports during the years 1947, 1950, 1960, 1970, 1980,
1986-37, 1987-88 and 1988-89 port-wise?

THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANS-
PORT AND MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI K.P. UNNIKRISHNAN): The information required relates to a period covering a span of more than forty years. All ports have not recorded or maintained this information for all these relevant years. The information as available with the ports is given in the statement below.

